therefore the accounts were not reissued. The Group has corrected the prior period error retrospectively by restating the comparative

amounts for the prior year presented in which the error occurred and restating the balances as at 31 March 2017, as required under

International Accounting Standard 8. The correction has resulted in a reduction in operating one-off expenses of £6.3m for the year

ended 31 March 2017.

The calculation of the put liability at 31 March 2018 has been revised based on the appropriate exchange rates using Board approved

budgets for FY19 and plans for FY20 and FY21. This resulted in a further decline in the value of the liability of £3.9m as a result of

changes in the expectation of future earnings. The resulting credit has been recorded as an operating one-off gain, refer to Note 6

for details. The restatement and current year impact does not impact the financial covenants on the Group’s revolving credit facility

or senior secured notes.

A summary of the impact of the above restatements is shown below:

Previously

reported

Non-compliant
forward

currency
contracts Put options Restated

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Consolidated Income Statement

Administrative expenses (225.3) – 6.3 (219.0)

Operating profit 61.3 – 6.3 67.6

Net finance costs (29.1) (7.6) – (36.7)

Profit before tax 37.2 (7.6) 6.3 35.9

Income tax charge (12.3) – – (12.3)

Profit for the year 24.9 (7.6) 6.3 23.6

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 13.0 (7.6) 6.3 11.7

Earnings per share (pence)

Basic 3.1 (1.9) 1.5 2.7

Diluted 3.0 (1.8) 1.5 2.7

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 78.5 (7.6) 6.3 77.2

At 31 March 2017

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Financial instruments 3.4 12.0 – 15.4

Total current liabilities 679.9 12.0 – 691.9

Other payables 41.7 – (6.3) 35.4

Total non-current liabilities 464.1 – (6.3) 457.8

Total liabilities 1,144.0 12.0 (6.3) 1,149.7

Net assets 757.0 (12.0) 6.3 751.3

Retained earnings 109.9 (12.0) 6.3 104.2

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 670.8 (12.0) 6.3 665.1

Total equity 757.0 (12.0) 6.3 751.3

105 entertainmentone.com

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED

Previously

reported

Non-compliant
forward

currency
contracts Put options Restated

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Operating profit 61.3 – 6.3 67.6

Put option movements – – (6.3) (6.3)

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital and provisions 88.3 – – 88.3

Fees paid in relation to the Group’s bank facility, premium received on notes
and one-off finance costs (0.7) (4.9) – (5.6)

Net cash from financing activities 10.5 (4.9) – 5.6

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 33.2 (4.9) – 28.3

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash held (8.1) 4.9 – (3.2)

The balance sheet for the year ended 31 March 2016 has not been represented as a comparative to the Group’s consolidated balance

sheet as at 31 March 2018 as the impact of restatement is not material. The impact to the balance sheet as at 31 March 2016 is

as follows:

Previously
reported

Non-compliant
forward

currency
contracts Restated

At 31 March 2016

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Financial instruments 3.1 4.4 7.5

Total current liabilities 565.1 4.4 569.5

Total liabilities 978.7 4.4 983.1

Net assets 658.2 (4.4) 653.8

Retained earnings 100.3 (4.4) 95.9

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 588.3 (4.4) 583.9

Total equity 658.2 (4.4) 653.8

ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The preparation of consolidated financial statements under IFRS requires the Group to make estimates and assumptions that affect

the amounts reported for assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and amounts reported for revenues and expenses during the

year. The nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from those estimates.

Estimates and judgements are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which

the estimate is revised if the revision affects that period only, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects